

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered via Email

January 20, 2022

Administrator Brighton Hospice 4500 Park Glen Road Ste 475 Saint Louis Park, MN 55416

Re: Event ID: 3AES11

Dear Administrator:

A survey was completed at your agency on January 12, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Federal certification regulations. At the time of survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more deficiencies. The findings from this survey are documented on the electronically delivered form CMS 2567.

Certification deficiencies are listed on the left side of the form. The right side of the form is to be completed with your written plan for corrective action. The plan must be specific, realistic, include the date certain for correction of each deficiency and be signed and dated by the administrator or other authorized official of the agency.

An acceptable plan of correction must contain the following elements:

- The plan of correcting the specific deficiency. The plan should address the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
- The procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for the specific deficiency cited;
- The monitoring procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that the specific deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and,
- The date by which the correction will be completed.

Ordinarily, a provider will be expected to take the steps necessary to achieve compliance within 60 days of the exit interview. If possible, please type your plan of correction to ensure legibility.

Please return the original plan of correction to the following address within ten calendar days of your receipt of this notice. Questions regarding your plan of correction should also be directed to the below contact.

Sarah Grebenc, Unit Supervisor Metro A District Office Licensing and Certification Program Brighton Hospice January 20, 2022 Page 2

Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Email: sarah.grebenc@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 238-8786 Mobile (651)238-8786

Please make a copy of your plan of correction for your records. Failure to submit an acceptable written plan of correction of Federal deficiencies within ten calendar days may result in decertification and a loss of Federal reimbursement.

Please feel free to call me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Pais

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 01/20/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С	
241594			B. WING			01/12/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					I	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHTON HOSPICE						500 PARK GLEN ROAD STE 475		
Dittolli	J. 11001 102				S	SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55416		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
L 000	INITIAL COMMEN	rs	approved 1/28/22 _SG		000	- The deficiency was a scheduled	visit	
	On 1/11/22 - 1/12/2	22 an ab	breviated survey was		-		VISIL	1
			conduct a complaint			was not made to a patient; the		
	investigation to det	ermine o	compliance with the			nurse assigned to the visit did r		
			§418, Conditions of			alert anyone to the error/misse	:d	
	Participation for Ho	spice S	ervices.			visit. Re-education provided on		
	The investigation d	The investigation determined that complaint				1/12/2022 to the nurses involve	ed	
	H1594003C (MN79869) was substantiated with deficiency issued at L591.					with the specific deficiency cite		
						the importance of immediate		
	•					communication to the triage nu	irco	
		The investigation determined that complaints				and nursing leadership of any	11.26	
	H1594004C (MN76773) and H1594007C (MN59151) were substantiated without citation.							
						patient needs that have not be	en	
	The investigation d	The investigation determined that complaints H1594005C (MN71411) and H1594006C				met as assigned. Review of		
						education for the management	and	
	(MN70846) were unsubstantiated. NURSING SERVICES CFR(s): 418.64(b)(1)				504	care of a supra pubic catheter a	IS	
L 591				L 59	591	well as the Medicare requireme	ents	:
						of CFR 418.64 (b)(1) will be		
	(1) The hospice must provide nursing care and services by or under the supervision of a					provided to the nursing team b	V	
						2/28/2022. Review and educati	-	
			services must ensure					
			ne patient are met as			provided to the nursing team for		
	identified in the pat					the specific deficiency cited on	the	
	comprehensive as	sessme	nt, and updated			importance of immediate		
	assessificitis.					communication to the triage no	ırse	
						and nursing leadership of any		
			et as evidenced by:			patient needs that have not be	en	
			ocument review the			met as assigned. (continued to		
	supra pubic cathet		ely replacement of a			page)	· icht	
	reviewed with a ca		or o (i i) pationto			F480/		
	,							
	Findings include:					,		2/2/19
		`						151/1
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR DADY	DER/SUPP	PLES PEPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		Y TITLE (/		(X6) DATE
	Mu	-	uch	ı		Administration	1/2	28/22

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
241594		B. WING			C 01/12/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON HOSPICE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4500 PARK GLEN ROAD STE 475 SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5541		V II I III EV	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
L 591	P1's initial Patient Fan admission date diagnosis of Alzhein P1's Hospice Plan last reviewed 12/22 team (IDT) indicate including: hematur prostatic hyperplas symptoms (enlarge incontinence, and pinfections. The plan had a supra pubic ourine from the blad small hole in the low bladder.) P1's Care Coordination not noted), indicate facility reporting pt suprapubic cathete comfortable. Will morning. Staff reponnerall hospice. Review of the print communication systaff, Indicated on 1 licensed practical in file format that proview text or text and grad document and can electronically transingistered nurse (Rieplace P1's suprapindicated, "Will nee The TT printout from (1/2/22) indicated a	Profile (face sheet) indicated of 10/19/21, with primary	L	Triage Nursing team merovide verbal shift han with outgoing and onco nurse. Oncoming triage create a list of the assig and nurses and send it is company email to the nworking that day and in on-call. Start of shift chon Saturday and Sunday Team members working to review visits assigned nurse. This will be led be nurse. If there is a need visit to a nurse's schedule has emailed, the triage nurse the nurse to provide particularly and address and any specific nurse in the purpose. This will be followed up information updated or assignment sheet and renursing team and admit (continued to next page).	id-off reporting trial nurse with ned visits by encrypturses actude Addreck-in carry with all grow the trial to add a lite after the seeific detection with the position on call.	ort ge II soted min II day ge he ine tails isit.	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		241594	B. WING		1	2/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		\$ 4! \$			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
L 591	P1's PRN (as nee 1/2/22, at 10:30 a. notified by on-call needing replacem (catheter). Writer reports cath was reports cath was reports cath was reconsulted with phywithout cath, physiattempt insertion in need to seek med apartment to find appeared comfort indications of pair slightly distended, palpation. Writer in purpose of visit. (with resistance at (centimeters). Wrwho advised revocancellation of socare. Writer instremellation of socare. Writer instremellation of the way on 1/11/22, at 2:2 worked as the triat 8:00 p.m. until stated the call relicated in on 1/1/22 RN-A further state thread right afterway shift on-call sat 8:00 a.m. RN-the catheter woul	age 2 signed and missed yesterday. ded) Progress Note dated m. by RN-C indicated: Writer triage, Pt removed catheter and ent of suprapubic cath consulted with facility RN who removed 01/01/2022. Writer ysician, given length of time ician advised to cautiously but if resistance found Pt will lical care. Writer arrived to Pt's Pt lying on right side. Pt able with no nonverbal or distress evident. Abdomen soft and nontender with ntroduced self and explained Catheter insertion attempted approx (approximately) 0.5 cm iter phoned Clinical Supervisor cation (the withdrawal or mething) and to seek medical ucted facility aide to call for EMT cal technician) transport. EMT s taken to the hospital. 26 p.m. RN-A confirmed having age nurse on 12/31/21, starting 8:00 a.m. on 1/1/22. RN-A ated to P1 removing his catheter 2, at approximately 6:30 a.m. ed she put a message on the TT wards (around 7:00 a.m.) as the taff would be starting their day A confirmed she had indicated d need to be replaced the same r confirmed that all hospice		All visits will be logged into an espreadsheet. This will be review by the team member direct lea and any discrepancies will be identified and notes entered or how it was rectified. This will be ongoing audit to ensure 100% compliance with needed triage visits. These audits will be review by the QAPI team as well as the Governing Board. The State Director of Clinical Services is responsible for the implementate delegation and management or correctional plan. The plan will completed with a minimum of 100% accuracy by March 31, 20	ved der n e an ewed e ation, f this be	
	on-call staff work	ing that day (1/1/22) had access nication system and were				1931/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		241594	B. WING			01	C I/12/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON HOSPICE			4500 P/	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ARK GLEN ROAD STE 475 LOUIS PARK, MN 55416		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
L 591	to replace P1's cath schedule the mornin didn't realize it had ended at 4:00 p.m. private texting her the addition was in a opened. RN-B furth open up all of those personally message stated around 5:00 resent the same file and at that point RN realized P1's visit had RN-B confirmed she triage nurse or any visit had been missed on 1/12/22, at 9:37 working triage from a.m. on 1/2/22. LPN off to her the mornin removed his catheteneed to have his catheteneed to	the communication. p.m. RN-B confirmed the visit leter had been added to her and of 1/1/22, though RN-B been added until after her shift RN-B stated rather than the addition to her schedule, a file sent that had to be mer stated, "I'm not gonna messages unless they a me and let me know." RN-B p.m. on 1/1/22, another nurse that had been sent earlier I-B opened the file and ad been assigned to her. a did not notify the hospice of the on-call staff that P1's	L 5	91			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		241594	B, WING		0	1/12/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON HOSPICE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 4500 PARK GLEN ROAD SAINT LOUIS PARK, M	STE 475		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTION CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE IED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
L 591	RN-B had not infor on-call staff that sh on 1/1/22. LPN-Ash had not been seen until 6:00 a.m. on 1 summaries and no 1/1/22. LPN-A convisit to P1 the more On 1/11/22, at 3:16 confirmed P1 had in half, requiring he catheter. FM-A staright away on Suncremoved the catheth had told her when just that he had, ar getting it back in ar replaced in the hosthe time so couldn' room, though appr from hospice so he to have the catheth P1's supra pubic or relatively new. On 1/11/22 at 3:26 the notice on the Thad removed his catheted it wasn't until noticed the assignithe visit had been stated his initial co site might be closindirector (MD) prior the catheter. RN-C the medical director the state of the catheter.	med her or any of the other e had missed the visit for P1 stated she hadn't realized P1 or had his catheter replaced /2/22, after reviewing the visit t seeing one for P1 from firmed that RN-C provided a	L 5	91			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
241594		B. WING		C			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIGHTON HOSPICE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4500 PARK GLEN ROAD STE 475 SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55416	01/	/12/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
L 591	department (ED). Freplace P1's cathet approximately 0.5 of then made the decifor replacement of the Policies related to T	RN-C stated when trying to er he was only able to insert im then met resistance. RN-C sion to transfer P1 to the ED	L 5	91			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

January 20, 2022

Administrator Brighton Hospice 4500 Park Glen Road Ste 475 Saint Louis Park, MN 55416

Re: Event ID: 3AES11

Dear Administrator:

On January 12, 2022, a survey was completed at your agency for the purpose of assessing compliance with State licensing regulations. At the time of survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted no violations of the requirements under MN Rule 4664.

Attached is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Pais

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
					0
	29960	B. WING			12/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIGHTON HOSPICE		UIS PARK, I	AD STE 475 MN 55416		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
4 000 Initial Comments		4 000			
An abbreviated hos part of a complaint in 1/12/22, by the surve Department of Heal compliance with MN Rule at 4664, for How The investigation de H1594003C (MN79) and H1594007C (M with no state licensing The investigation described in the investigat	etermined that complaints 869), H1594004C (MN76773) N59151) were substantiated ng orders issued. etermined that complaints 411) and H1594006C	4 000			

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE